
BEFORE THE 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

 
 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission  : 
       : 
  v.     : Docket No. R-2016-2537352 
       : 
Pennsylvania Electric Company   : 
              
 

PETITION TO INTERVENE OF NORTH AMERICAN HÖGANÄS HOLDINGS, INC. 
              
 

TO THE HONORABLE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION: 

 North American Höganäs Holdings, Inc. (“Höganäs”), pursuant to 52 Pa. Code Sections 

5.71 through 5.74, files this Petition to Intervene in the above-captioned proceeding.  In support 

hereof, Höganäs states as follows: 

1. Petitioner is North American Höganäs Holdings, Inc., 111 Höganäs Way, 

Holsopple, PA 15935. 

2. The names and addresses of Höganäs’ local counsel are: 

Jeffrey D. Cohen (77798) 
Erik Derr (319339) 
KEENAN COHEN & MERRICK P.C. 
One Pitcairn Place, Suite 2400 
165 Township Line Road 
Jenkintown, PA 19046 
Telephone:215-609-1110 
Facsimile: 215-609-1117 
jcohen@freightlaw.net 
 

 3. On April 28, 2016, Pennsylvania Electric Company (“Penelec”) filed Supplement 

No. 23 to Penelec’s Tariff Electric – Pa. PUC No. 81 with the Pennsylvania Public Utility 

Commission (“Commission”).  Penelec requested a 10.94 percent general increase in its electric 
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distribution rate – approximately $158.8 million.  The Commission suspended the effective date 

of the new rates until January 27, 2017, by Order issued June 9, 2016. 

 4. Höganäs is a division of Höganäs AB, a Swedish corporation that is the world’s 

largest producer of powdered metals.  Höganäs produces iron and high alloy powders at its Stony 

Creek and Johnstown, Pennsylvania, facilities.  Höganäs’ highly specialized manufacturing 

process requires the use of large amounts of electricity, which Höganäs purchases from Penelec as 

both a Large Primary Service customer and a General Service Primary customer.  The cost of 

electricity in Höganäs’ manufacturing process represents a significant factor in its overall 

production costs.  Any substantial increase in the cost of electricity can affect Höganäs position in 

competitive national and international markets. 

 5.   The Commission’s decision in this proceeding will directly impact the cost of electric 

services Höganäs receives from Penelec.  Because Höganäs uses large amounts of electricity 

across multiple service classes, Höganäs has a direct, substantial and, to the best of Höganäs’ 

knowledge, unique interest in the outcome of this proceeding that is not represented by any other 

party.  Höganäs is not a member of any industrial group admitted as a party in this proceeding. 

  6. Pursuant to Judge Long’s Prehearing Order of June 9, 2016, Höganäs waives all 

objections to agreements reached and matters decided at the June 17, 2016 Prehearing Conference, 

as well as any agreements reached and matters decided since the Prehearing Conference. 

 WHEREFORE, Höganäs requests that it be granted leave to intervene as a party in this 

  



 

3 

proceeding with full intervenor status, and for all further relief to which it may be entitled. 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

/s/ Jeffrey D. Cohen    
Jeffrey D. Cohen (77798) 
Erik Derr (319339) 
KEENAN COHEN & MERRICK P.C. 
One Pitcairn Place, Suite 2400 
165 Township Line Road 
Jenkintown, PA 19046 
Telephone: 215-609-1110 
Facsimile: 215-609-1117 
jcohen@freightlaw.net 
 
Local Counsel to North American Höganäs Holdings, Inc. 

Dated:  July 13, 2016 
 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I hereby certify that I have cause to be served this day a true copy if the foregoing 

document upon the parties listed below by electronic mail and U.S. Mail, first-class, postage 

prepaid, in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54 (relating to service by a 

party). 

Darryl A. Lawrence 
Lauren M. Burge 
David T. Evrard  
Candis A. Tunilo 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street 
5th Floor, Forum Place 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 
2016firstenergyratecases@paoca.org 
 
Allison C. Kaster 
Senior Prosecutor 
Gina L. Lauffer 
Prosecuter 
Buraeau of Investigation & Enforcement 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commerce Keystone Building 
400 North Street, 2nd Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 
Akaster@pa.gov 
ginlauffer@pa.gov 
 
Susan E. Bruce 
Charis Mincavage 
Vasiliki Karandrikas 
Kenneth Stark 
Allesandra L. Hylander 
McNees, Wallace & Nurick, LLC 
100 Pine Street 
PO Box 1166 
Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166 
sbruce@mcneeslaw.com 
cmincavage@mcneeslaw.com 
vkarandrikas@mcneeslaw.com 
kstark@mcneeslaw.com 
ahylander@mcneeslaw.com 
Counsel for MEIUG, PICA and WPPII 
 

Daniel G. Asmus 
Office of Small Business Advocate 
Commerce Tower, Suite 202 
300 North Second Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
dasmus@pa.gov 
 
Joseph Otis Minott  
Ernest Logan Welde 
Clean Air Council 
135 South 19th Street, Suite 300 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
Joe_minott@cleanair.org 
lwelde@cleanair.org 
Counsel for Clean Air Council 
 
Scott J. Rubin 
333 Oak Lane 
Bloomsburg, PA 17815-2036 
Scott.j.rubin@gmail.com 
Counsel for IBEW Local 459 
 
Joline Price 
Elizabeth R. Marx 
Patrick M. Cicero 
Pennsylvania Utility Law Project 
118 Locust Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
pulp@palegalaid.net 
Counsel for Coalition for Affordable Utility 
Services and Energy Efficiency in 
Pennsylvania 
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Derrick Price Williamson 
Barry A. Naum 
Spilman, Thomas & Battle, PLLC 
1100 Bent Creek Boulevard, Suite 101 
Mechanicsburg, PA 17050 
dwilliamson@spilmanlaw.com 
bnaum@spilmanlaw.com 
Counsel for Wal-Mart Stores East, LP and 
Sam’s East, Inc. 
 
George Jugovic, Jr. 
Chief Counsel 
Citizens for Pennsylvania’s Future 
200 First Avenue, Suite 200 
Pittsburgh, PA 15222 
jugovic@pennfuture.org 
Counsel for Citizens for Pennsylvania’s 
Future 
 
Thomas J. Sniscak LLP 
Hawke McKeon & Sniscak LLP100 N. 
Tenth Street 

 
 
Michael Majoros 
Snavely King Majoros & Associates, Inc. 
Suite 350c 
4351 Garden City Drive 
Landover, MD 20785 
Mmajoros@snavely-king.com 
(OCA Sets VIII and X) 
 
Robert Altenburg 
Director, PennFuture Energy Center 
Citizens for Pennsylvania’s Future 
610 North Third Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
altenburg@pennfuture.org 
Counsel for Citizens for Pennsylvania’s 
Future 
 
  
Thomas Gadsden/ Anthony Decusatis 
Brooke McGlinn/ Catherine Vasudevan 

Harrisburg, PA 17101     Morgan Lewis & Bockius LLP 
tjsniscak@hmslegal.com    1701 Market Street 
Counsel for the Pennsylvania State University Philadelphia, PA 19103 
       tgadsden@morganlewis.com 
       adecusatis@morganlewis.com 
       bmcglinn@morganlewis.com 
       cvasudevan@morganlewis.com  
 
 
 
Dated: July 13, 2016    By: /s/ Jeffrey D. Cohen    






